

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
No. 18-5353

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION, et al.
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

WILBUR ROSS, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees,

and

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, et al.,
Intervenors for Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:17-cv-00406 (Hon. James E. Boasberg)

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. MERGEN
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
DAVENÉ D. WALKER
AVI KUPFER

Attorneys
Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-3977
avi.kupfer@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:

KRISTEN GUSTAFSON
Deputy General Counsel
National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration

VIKTORIA Z. SEALE
General Counsel
Council on Environmental Quality

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Antiquities Act.....	3
B. Northeast Canyons and Seamounts Marine National Monument.....	4
C. The Lobstermen’s lawsuit.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Antiquities Act gives the President discretion to proclaim national monuments in the EEZ.....	10
A. The Antiquities Act authorizes the reservation of submerged land and water.....	10
1. The Supreme Court has foreclosed the Lobstermen’s attempt to limit the Act to the “non-ocean surface.”.....	11

2.	Congress has long acquiesced in the Supreme Court’s interpretation of the Act.	14
3.	No textual canon supports the Lobstermen’s view that the term “land” excludes submerged land in the ocean.	19
B.	The United States “controls” the EEZ within the meaning of the Antiquities Act.	22
1.	“Owned” and “controlled” have different meanings under the Act.	22
a.	No textual canon supports the Lobstermen’s view that “controlled” and “owned” are synonymous.	25
b.	The Act’s legislative history does not support the Lobstermen’s interpretation.	28
2.	The United States “controlled” the EEZ when the President established the Monument.	30
3.	The National Marine Sanctuaries Act does not strip the President of authority to proclaim national monuments in the EEZ.	39
II.	The district court properly declined to review the Proclamation for abuse of discretion.	45
A.	This Court need not reach the question of whether the Proclamation is reviewable for abuse of presidential discretion.	45
B.	Judicial review of the size of a monument for abuse of presidential discretion is not available.	52
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Khan</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	17
* <i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	11-13, 48, 50
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries Co. v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	21
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Black Citizens for a Fair Media v. FCC</i> , 719 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	24
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920)	43, 54
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	11, 54
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984)	47
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10, 52, 55
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	53
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	44, 52

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	23
<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	15
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	30
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	49
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	52, 56
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	25
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	14
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	25, 26
<i>Hurd v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	47
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 176 U.S. 646 (1900)	20
<i>In re Air Crash Off Long Island</i> , 209 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	15
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , 646 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23

<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	55
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	24
<i>Miami Newspaper Pressmen’s Local No. 46 v. NLRB</i> , 322 F.2d 405 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	24
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. Partnership</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	26, 27
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	39, 40
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	2, 3, 10, 42-44, 46, 48, 52, 54
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	49
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. DOI</i> , 177 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Native Village of Eyak v. Trawler Diane Marie, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	29
<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9, 10
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	48

<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	55
<i>People of Village of Gambell v. Hodel</i> , 869 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver</i> , 171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	39
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	16
<i>Rose v. Union Gas & Oil Co.</i> , 297 F. 16 (6th Cir. 1924)	23
<i>Schenkel & Shultz, Inc. v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>SEC v. Platforms Wireless International Corp.</i> , 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	14
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	55
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	33
<i>Treasure Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked & Abandoned Sailing Vessel</i> , 569 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1978)	34, 35
<i>Tulare County v. Bush</i> , 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	48

<i>Tulare County v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	45, 47, 48, 52-56
* <i>United States v. California</i> , 436 U.S. 32 (1978)	11, 13, 14, 24, 25, 35, 37, 50, 54
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947)	24
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	38
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	51
<i>United States v. George S. Bush & Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940)	53
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969)	36
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950)	23
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	12
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	50, 51
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	14
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13

Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules

Antiquities Act, 54 U.S.C. §§ 320301 et seq.	2
*54 U.S.C. § 320301	3, 6, 10, 15, 18, 21, 22, 30, 41, 48, 49, 53
54 U.S.C. § 320302	28

54 U.S.C. § 320303	15, 27
Federal Land Policy and Management Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1701 et seq.	16
National Marine Sanctuaries Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1431 et seq.	6
16 U.S.C. § 1431	41, 42
16 U.S.C. § 1432	39
16 U.S.C. § 1433	39-42
16 U.S.C. § 1434	42
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (OCSLA), 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331 et seq.	34
43 U.S.C. § 1331	31
43 U.S.C. § 1333	31
16 U.S.C. § 590b.....	27
16 U.S.C. § 670a.....	27
16 U.S.C. § 668dd	43
16 U.S.C. § 1362.....	31
16 U.S.C. § 1382.....	43
16 U.S.C. § 1533.....	43
16 U.S.C. § 1801.....	43
16 U.S.C. § 1811.....	31
16 U.S.C. § 3102.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
30 U.S.C. § 554.....	27
30 U.S.C. § 1260.....	24

54 U.S.C. § 100506.....	44
54 U.S.C. § 101512.....	27
54 U.S.C. § 306101.....	27
43 C.F.R. §§ 3.1 et seq.	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	6

Presidential Proclamations

*Proclamation No. 9496, 81 Fed. Reg. 65,161 (Sept. 21, 2016)	4, 5, 7, 19, 46
Proclamation No. 9173, 79 Fed. Reg. 58,645 (Sept. 29, 2014)	18
Proclamation No. 8031, 71 Fed. Reg. 36,443 (June 26, 2006).....	18
Proclamation No. 7399, 66 Fed. Reg. 7364 (Jan. 22, 2001).....	18
Proclamation No. 5030, 48 Fed. Reg. 10,605 (Mar. 14, 1983)	4, 31
Proclamation No. 4346, 40 Fed. Reg. 5127 (Feb. 4, 1975).....	18
Proclamation No. 3443, 76 Stat. 1441 (Dec. 28, 1961)	18, 36
Proclamation No. 2825, 63 Stat. 1258 (Feb. 9, 1949)	18
Proclamation No. 2667, 10 Fed. Reg. 12,303 (Oct. 2, 1945)	35
Proclamation No. 2330, 53 Stat. 2534 (Apr. 18, 1939)	18

Proclamation No. 2112,
49 Stat. 3430 (Jan. 4, 1935) 18

Proclamation No. 696,
34 Stat. 3265 (Dec. 8, 1906) 17

Legislative Material

H.R. 11016, 59th Cong., 1st Sess. (1906)..... 29

H.R. 8912, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938)..... 50

H.R. Rep. No. 113-44 (2013)..... 15

H.R. Rep. No. 75-2691 (1938)..... 51

H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 (1906)..... 29

*Preservation of Historic and Prehistoric Ruins: Hearing on
S. 4127 and S. 5603 Before the Subcomm. of the S.
Comm. on Public Lands, 58th Cong. (1904)..... 28*

Pub. L. No. 113-287, 128 Stat. 3094 (2014)..... 15

Pub. L. No. 96-287, 94 Stat. 599 (1980)..... 16

Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976)..... 16

S. 3890, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938)..... 50

S. 4698, 59th Cong., 1st Sess. (1906)..... 29

S. Treaty Doc. 103-39 (Oct. 7, 1994) 33

Other Authorities

24 Op. O.L.C. 183 (2000) 32

Agreement for the Implementation of the United Nations
Convention of the Law of the Sea of 10 Dec. 1982
Relating to Fish Stocks, S. Treaty Doc. No. 104-24
(Dec. 4, 1995) 31

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	49
<i>American Indian Law Deskbook</i> (2019 ed.).....	38
Antiquities Act: Monuments List, www.nps.gov/archeology/sites/antiquities/monumentslist.htm	4
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	26
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	55
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891)	19
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012 ed.).....	38
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (Mar. 2019 ed.), http://oed.com/view/Entry/59402	49
<i>Public Papers of the Presidents of the United States: Ronald Reagan, 1983</i> (1984).....	33
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations</i>	4, 33, 37
Ronald F. Lee, <i>The Story of the Antiquities Act</i> (2001).....	18
<i>The Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia</i> (1911)	20
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (6th ed. 2018).....	32
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397	32, 33
Walter A. Shumaker & George Foster Longsdorf, <i>The Cyclopedic Dictionary of Law</i> (1901)	20
<i>Webster’s International Dictionary</i> (1907).....	19, 21, 23, 37
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (1909).....	21, 23
